* The assymmetry is due to the fact that at present, Castellum deems the
opportunities for fully including negative market rates to be limited.

Opportunities and risks in property values
Castellum reports its properties at fair value with changes in
value in the income statement. This means that the result in

particular but also the financial position may be more vola-
tile. Property values are determined by supply and demand,
where prices mainly depend on the properties’ expected net
operating incomes and the buyers’ required yield. An incre-
asing demand results in lower required yields and hence an
upwarded adjustment in prices, while a weaker demand has
the opposite effect. In the same way, a positive develop-
ment in net operating income results in an upward adjust-
ment in prices, while a negative development has the oppo-
site effect.

In property valuations, consideration should be taken of
an uncertainty range of +/– 5-10%, in order to reflect the
uncertainty that exists in the assumptions and calculations
made.

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS - CHANGE IN VALUE

Properties -20% -10% 0% +10% +20%

Changes in value,
MSEK –17,846 –8,923 – 8,923 17,846

Loan to value ratio 56% 50% 45% 41% 38%

Financial risk
Ownership of properties presumes a working credit market.
Castellum’s greatest financial risk is to lack access to
funding. The risk is reduced by a low loan-to-value ratio and
long-term credit agreements.

For more detailed information about Risks and uncertain-
ties visit Castellum's website or Castellum's Annual Report
2018, "Risk and Risk management" on pages 92-100.

CASTELLUM HAS SOLD ENTIRE
PORTFOLIO IN SUNDSVALL AND
ACQUIRED PROPERTIES IN
LINKÖPING

Castellum has completed an exchange
transaction with Fastighetsaktiebolaget
Lilium, wherein Castellum acquired six